
Planning Committee
Tuesday 7 March 2017

5.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Ben Johnson
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Jane Lyons

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Victoria Foreman on 020 7525 5485 or email: victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 27 February 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Tuesday 7 March 2017

5.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

PROCEDURE NOTE

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 3 - 6

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
February 2017.



Item No. Title Page No.

6. TO RELEASE £219,293.65 FROM SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS TO 
FUND THE ARCHAEOLOGY SERVICE UNTIL 2020

7 - 13

7. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS TO WITHDRAW THE PERMITTED 
DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CHANGE OF USE, 
DEMOLITION AND ALTERATION OF PUBLIC HOUSES IN 
SOUTHWARK

14 - 85

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 86 - 90

8.1. 10 - 18 UNION STREET, LONDON SE1 1SZ 91 - 126

8.2. ACORN NEIGHBOURHOOD OFFICE, 95A MEETING HOUSE 
LANE, LONDON SE15 2TU

127 - 154

8.3. 133 PARK STREET, LONDON SE1 9EA AND 105 SUMNER 
STREET, LONDON SE1 9HZ

155 - 202

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  27 February 2017



 

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and f
[...]
t is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee.

1



8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 5485

2



1

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 February 2017

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 8 
February 2017 at 5.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice Chair)
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer
Jon Gorst, Legal Representative
Alastair Huggett, Planning Projects Manager
Craig Newton, Planning Officer
Michele Sterry, Team Leader

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Mitchell. Apologies for 
lateness were received form Councillor Darren Merrill; he was therefore unable to 
participate in the debates and votes on item 6 – Release of £282,591 section 106 funds 
and item 7.1 - Flats A & B, 23 Hindmans Road, London SE22 9NF.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7.2;

3
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 February 2017

 Members pack relating to items 7.1 and 7.2.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Adele Morris declared a personal interest in agenda item 7.2 – Titan House, as 
she had called in the application, but had not expressed a view on it. Councillor Morris was 
not required to withdraw form the meeting during consideration thereof.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

6. TO RELEASE £282,591 OF SECTION 106 FUNDS FROM VARIOUS DEVELOPMENTS 
TOWARDS IMPROVED FACILITIES AT MINT STREET ADVENTURE PLAYGROUND 
AND PARK 

RESOLVED:

That consideration of the report be deferred to a future meeting of the committee.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, for formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the recipient of the report 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 
in the reports to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

8. FLATS A & B, 23 HINDMANS ROAD, LONDON SE22 9NF 

Planning application reference 16/AP/4534

Report: see pages 19 to 28 of the agenda.

PROPOSAL

Replacement of existing windows and doors with PVCu double glazed units.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report and 

4



3

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 February 2017

asked questions of the officer.

The committee heard representations from an objector.

There were no applicants or agents present at the meeting who wished to speak.

There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present who 
wished to speak.

There were no ward councillors present at the meeting who wished to speak.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried as follows:

RESOLVED:

That planning consent be granted, subject to conditions set out in the report.

9. TITAN HOUSE 144 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON SE1 0UP 

Planning application reference 16/AP/4500

Report: see pages 28 to 41 of the agenda and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Office extension at 5th and 6th floors, 1 x residential unit at 7th floor, new lifts and re-
cladding of the existing building.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 

There were no objectors present at the meeting who wished to speak.

The applicant addressed the committee and answered the committee’s questions arising 
from their submission.

There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present who 
wished to speak.

There were no ward councillors present at the meeting who wished to speak.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried as follows:

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions set out in the report and 
the addendum report.

5



4

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 February 2017

The meeting ended at 5.57 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

6



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
7 March 2017

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: To release £219,293.65 from section 106 agreements to 
fund the archaeology service until 2020

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

Project: All
Funds: All

From: Chief Executive

RECO
[...]
 or groups 
affected:

All

From: Director of Planning

RECOMMENDATIONS

That planning committee:

1. Approves immediate Article 4 Directions (Appendix A) to withdraw the permitted 
development rights granted by the General Permitted Development Order 2015 (as 
amended) for changes of use, demolition and alteration of public houses in Southwark in 
accordance with the methodology outlined in this report in relation to the public houses 
specified in Appendix C.

2. Approves consultation for 6 weeks in relation to the immediate Article 4 Directions. 

3. Notes the equalities analysis of the proposed Article 4 Directions (Appendix E).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4. Pubs play an important role in the community and have unique historic characteristics 
which should be recognised as key social, cultural and heritage assets within local 
neighbourhoods. Nationally, the rate of pubs that have closed has been steadily rising, 
exacerbated by a number of factors including the introduction of permitted development 
rights which allow pubs to be changed to alterative uses or demolished.

5. The General Permitted Development Order (GDPO) (2015) (as amended) consolidated 
permitted development rights for England and introduced new provisions. The GDPO 
includes changes of use of public houses or bars (use class A4 – drinking 
establishments) to shops (use class A1), financial and professional services (use class 
A2), restaurants and cafes (use class A3) or temporary use as offices (use class B1) 
without the need for a full planning application. The GPDO also allows for the demolition 
of buildings outside conservation areas and alteration of buildings (including means of 
enclosure or exterior painting) which could have an impact on the loss or alteration of 
public houses which are important to the local community and/or of local heritage value. 

6. The council has undertaken as assessment of all pubs across the borough based on an 
analysis of licensing data and planning appli
[...]
ns have been considered under the Human Rights Act 1998 and it has been 
determined that none of the Articles will be triggered. 

76. In consulting upon the introduction of the Article 4 Directions the council has had regard 
to its public sector equality duty (PSED) under s.149 of the Equality Act 2010. 

77. The PSED is only one factor that needs to be considered when making a decision and 
may be balanced against other relevant factors.  The council also took into account 
other relevant factors in respect of the decision, including financial resources and policy 
considerations. In appropriate cases, such countervailing factors may justify decisions 
which have an adverse impact on protected groups. 

78. The council has given consideration to all the protected characteristics in the Equality 
Act 2010 to ensure that any potential impacts of the proposed  immediate Article 4 
Directions on these groups of people have been considered and where possible 
mitigated (Appendix E). 

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

79. This report is requesting the planning committee to approve the immediate Article 4 
Directions (Appendix A) to withdraw the permitted development rights granted by the 
General Permitted Development Order 2015 (as amended) for changes of use, 
demolition and alteration of public houses in Southwark in accordance with the 
methodology outlined in this report and Schedule 1 (list of pubs to which the directions 
apply) of the draft Article 4 Directions notice. Full details and background is provided 
within the main body of the report.

80. The strategic director of finance and governance notes that there is a risk that the 
proposed Article 4 directions may lead to potential compensation claims but it is not 
possible to gauge the magnitude of such claims. It is noted that any claim for 
compensation will be dealt through the council's official complaints procedure and 
sanctioned by the relevant cabinet member under the council’s constit
[...]
ach to be taken when considering saved plan policies 
under the Southwark Plan 2007. The approach to be taken is that the closer the 

88



policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that 
may be given.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Council assembly agenda 
23 May 2012

Constitutional Team
160 Tooley Street
London SE1 2QH

Victoria Foreman
020 7525 5485

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file

Development 
Management, 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH

The named case 
officer as listed or 
General Enquiries
020 7525 5403

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Chidilim Agada, Constitutional Manager (Acting)
Report Author Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Version Final
Dated 27 February 2017
Key Decision No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 27 February 2017

89



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 07 March 2017

10-18 UNION STREET, LONDON, SE1 1SZSite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide a building 4-6 storeys in height, comprising 
7,926m2 (GIA) office floor space (Use Class B1a), and flexible A1/A2/A3 ground floor retail unit (54m2 GIA), together 
with ancillary ground floor and basement plant and storage, and hard landscaping works.

Proposal

16-AP-3974Reg. No.

TP/1474-10TP No.

CathedralsWard

Alex CameronOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 8.1

ACORN NEIGHBOURHOOD OFFICE, 95A MEETING HOUSE LANE, LONDON, 
SE15 2TU

Site
Council's Own Development - Reg. 3Appl. Type

Demolition of existing basement and redevelopment of the site to provide 29 residential units (9 x 1 bed, 14 x 2 bed and 6 
x 3 bed)(Class C3) and a community hall (Class D1) in a part 3/part 4 storey block, together with associated amenity 
space, landscaping and ancillary works

Proposal

16-AP-4124Reg. No.

TP/2445-ATP No.

LiveseyWard

Michael GlasgowOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 8.2

133 PARK STREET, LONDON SE1 9EA AND 105 SUMNER STREET LONDON 
SE1 9HZ

Site
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide two Class B1 office buildings of nine storeys and ten 
storeys plus plant (41m AOD on Sumner Street and 42.85m AOD on Park Street). The development will include the 
creation of a new basement; new public realm; provision of a retail (Class A1/A3/A5) kiosk; hard and soft landscaping 
and other associated works.

Proposal

16-AP-4569Reg. No.

TP/1523-133TP No.

CathedralsWard

Terence McLellanOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 8.3

CtteAgenda-v2.rpt

90



© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

Legal Services

AGENDA 8.1 - 10-18 UNION STREET, SE1 1SZ

91
Agenda Item 8.1



Item No.
8.1

Classification:  
Open

Date:
7 March 2017

Meeting Name: 
Planning committee

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 16/AP/3974 for: Full Planning Permission

Address: 
10 - 18 UNION STREET, LONDON SE1 1SZ

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide a 
building 4 - 6 storeys in height, comprising 7,926m2 (GIA) office floor space (use 
class B1a), and flexible A1/A2/A3 ground floor retail unit (54m2 GIA), together 
with ancillary ground floor and basement plant and storage, and hard landscaping 
works.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Cathedrals

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 27/09/2016 Application Expiry Date  27/12/2016
Earliest Decision Date 12/11/2016

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. a) That planning permission be granted subject to the completion of a legal agreement.

b) That in the event that the legal agreement is not completed by 31 May 2017, the 
Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for the reasons 
detailed in paragraph 84.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2. The application site is located on the northern side of Union Street and has a frontage to 
Union Street of approximately 46.5 metres. It contains a four storey commercial building 
built in the 1980s in a warehouse style with arcaded granite and red-brick base, a robust 
yellow-stock brick facade with arched windows, and a mansard extension on part of the 
roof. To the rear of the site is a yard and a heavily altered nineteenth century warehouse 
building. The warehouse building is enclosed on three sides by historic and modern 
development with only its western gable end exposed as viewed from the west along Union 
Street. 

3. The site is located in the Borough High Street conservation area which is characterised by 
a mix of industrial, Victorian and Georgian buildings. Brick-built warehouse buildings of 

92



light and heavy industry sit side-by-side with Georgian town houses give this area its rich 
heritage.

4. The primary frontage is Union Street and the site is flanked to the east by the Crossbones 
burial ground. Further to the east is Borough High Street, which is the heart of the 
conservation area. While Borough High Street itself has a continuous historic frontage on 
both sides giving it a strong sense of enclosure, this part of Union Street is punctuated by 
open spaces, school yards and the forecourts of council estates, with a less uniform 
streetscape with prevailing heights being between three and five storeys.

5. The site is also located in the:

 Central activity zone

 Air quality management area

 Bermondsey, Borough and Rivers archaeological priority zone

 Bankside and Borough district town cen
[...]
 the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr Paul Harrington
PWC

Reg. Number 16/AP/3974

Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/1474-10

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide a building 4-6 storeys in height, 
comprising 7,926m2 (GIA) office floor space (Use Class B1a), and flexible A1/A2/A3 ground floor retail unit (54m2 
GIA), together with ancillary ground floor and basement plant and storage, and hard landscaping works.

At: 10-18 UNION STREET, LONDON, SE1 1SZ

In accordance with application received on 27/09/2016 12:10:33    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 
Existing plans:
Site location plan - F 0001 REV P1 28/09/2016 
Plan - existing - F 0099 REV P1 - EXISTING BASEMENT - CONTEXT  
Plan - existing - F 0100 REV P1 - EXISTING GROUND FLOOR - CONTEXT 
Plan - existing - F 0101 REV P1 - EXISTING FIRST FLOOR - CONTEXT 
Plan - existing - F 0102 REV P1 - EXISTING SECOND FLOOR - CONTEXT 
Plan - existing - F 0103 REV P1 - EXISTING THIRD FLOOR - CONTEXT 
Plan - existing - F 0104 REV P1 - EXISTING PLANT ROOM - CONTEXT  
Plan - existing - F 0105 REV P1 - EXISTING ROOF PLAN - CONTEXT  
Plan - existing - F 0200 REV P1 - EXISTING UNION STREET ELEVATION 
Plan - existing - F 0201 REV P1 - EXISTING REDCROSS WAY 
Plan - existing - F 0202 REV P1 - EXISTING EASTERN ELEVATION 
Plan - existing - F 0203 REV P1 - EXISTING NORTHERN SECTIONAL ELEVATION 
Plan - existing - F0300 REV P1 - EXISTING SECTIONS WEST TO EAST 
Plan - existing - F0301 REV P1 - EXISTING SECTIONS SOUTH TO NORTH 
Plan - existing - D1200 REV P2 - PROPOSED UNION STREET ELEVATION WITH EXISTING BUILDING RED LINE 
OVERLAY 

Proposed plans:
Plan - proposed - D 0099 REV P5 - PROPOSED BASEMENT FLOOR - CONTEXT 
Plan - proposed - 
[...]
 STREET

155
Agenda Item 8.3



Item No. 
8.3

 

Classification:  
Open

Date:
7 March 2017

Meeting Name: 
Planning committee

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 16/AP/4569 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
133 PARK STREET, LONDON SE1 9EA AND 105 SUMNER STREET 
LONDON SE1 9HZ

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide two class B1 
office buildings of nine storeys and ten storeys plus plant (41m AOD on 
Sumner Street and 42.85m AOD on Park Street). The development will include 
the creation of a new basement; new public realm; provision of a retail (class 
A1/A3/A5) kiosk; hard and soft landscaping and other associated works.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Cathedrals

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 09/11/2016 Application Expiry Date  08/02/2017
Earliest Decision Date 14/12/2016 PPA Date  31/08/2017

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That:

a) planning committee grant planning permission subject to conditions and the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 31 August 2017 and 
subject to referral to the Mayor of London; and 

b) in the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 31 October 2017, the Director 
of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the 
reasons set out under paragraph 85.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2. The application refers to the buildings and land located at 133 Park Street and 105 
Sumner Street within Bankside. It occupies the central section of the urban block 
bounded to the north by Park Street, to the east by Southwark Bridge Road, to the south 
by Sumner Street and to the west by Emerson Street. Currently, the site comprises one 
large single storey warehouse building located at number 105 Sumner Street and one 
part three/part four storey building at number 133 Park Street, with the remaining land 
providing open car parking. The site benefits from fron
[...]
ory and non-statutory organisations

Environment Agency 
Historic England 
Metropolitan Police Service (Designing out Crime) 
Natural England - London Region and South East Region 
Better Bankside

Neighbours and local groups

Flat 34 20 New Globe Walk SE1 9DX 
123 Park St London SE1 9ES 
71 London n15 4fp 

  

192



RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant City of London Real Property Company Ltd Reg. Number 16/AP/4569
Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/1523-133

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide two Class B1 office buildings of nine storeys and 
ten storeys plus plant (41m AOD on Sumner Street and 42.85m AOD on Park Street). The development will 
include the creation of a new basement; new public realm; provision of a retail (Class A1/A3/A5) kiosk; hard and 
soft landscaping and other associated works.

At: 133 PARK STREET, LONDON SE1 9EA AND 105 SUMNER STREET LONDON SE1 9HZ

In accordance with application received on 08/11/2016    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Existing Drawings
13504_A-LXX-P01-001; 13504_A-LXX-P01-002; 13504_A-L-1-P01-098; 13504_A-L00-P01-099; 13504_A-L01-P01-099; 
13504_A-L01-P01-101; 13504_A-L02-P01-102; 13504_A-LRF-P01-110; 13504_A-P01-131; 13504_A-P01-134; 
13504_A-P01-135; 13504_A-P01-151; 13504_A-P01-153; 13504_A-P01-154.

Proposed Drawings
13504_A-LXX-P03-001; 13504_A-LXX-P03-002; 13504_A-L-1-P00-098; 13504_A-L00-P00-099; 13504_A-LM1-P00-100; 
13504_A-L01-P00-101; 13504_A-L02-P00-102; 13504_A-L03-P00-103; 13504_A-L04-P00-104; 13504_A-L05-P00-105; 
13504_A-L06-P00-106; 13504_A-L07-P00-107; 13504_A-L08-P00-108; 13504_A-L09-P00-109; 13504_A-LRF-P00-110; 
13504_A-P04-131; 13504_A-P04-132; 13504_A-P04-133; 13504_A-P04-134; 135
[...]
the Water Industry Act 
1991.  Should the Local Planning Authority be minded to approve the planning application, Thames Water 
would like  the following informative attached to the planning permission:“A Groundwater Risk Management 
Permit from Thames Water will be required for discharging groundwater into a public sewer. Any discharge 
made without a permit is deemed illegal and may result in prosecution under the provisions of the Water 
Industry Act 1991. We would expect the developer to demonstrate what measures he will undertake to 
minimise groundwater discharges into the public sewer.  Permit enquiries should be directed to Thames 
Water’s Risk Management Team by telephoning 02035779483 or by emailing 
wwqriskmanagement@thameswater.co.uk. Application forms should be completed on line via 
www.thameswater.co.uk/wastewaterquality.”

   

202



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Team, 

Tel: 020 7525 5485

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor Catherine Dale (Reserve)
Councillor Helen Dennis (Reserve)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Reserve)
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Reserve)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Lyons (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 0AA

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

PLANNING TEAM

Simon Bevan 
Jacquelyne Green

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM

Victoria Foreman

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: May 2016

1
4

1

1

1

10

27


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	6 To release £219,293.65 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 7 March 2017

PLANNING COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 7 March 2017 at 5.30 pm in 
the Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor David Noakes

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)
Jon Gorst (Legal Services)
Alex Cameron (Development Management)
Terence McLellan (Development Management)
Pip Howson (Transport Policy)
Laura Hills (Planning Policy)
Jack Ricketts (Development Management)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)  

1. APOLOGIES

There were apologies for lateness from Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting.



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 7 March 2017

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to items 8.1 and 8.3; 

 Members’ pack relating to items 8.1 and 8.3. 

The chair informed the meeting that item 8.2 had been withdrawn. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

There were none. 

5. MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

6. TO RELEASE £219,293.65 FROM SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS TO FUND THE 
ARCHAEOLOGY SERVICE UNTIL 2020

At this point, Councillor Jury-Dada joined the meeting.

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the release of £219,293.65 of section 106 funding from the 
developments listed in paragraph 14 of the report, to deliver the archaeology 
service, as detailed in paragraphs 4 to 6 of the report, be authorised.

7. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS TO WITHDRAW THE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT 
RIGHTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CHANGE OF USE, DEMOLITION AND 
ALTERATION OF PUBLIC HOUSES IN SOUTHWARK

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That immediate Article 4 Directions (Appendix A) to withdraw the permitted 
development rights granted by the General Permitted Development Order 2015 (as 
amended) for changes of use, demolition and alteration of public houses in 
Southwark in accordance with the methodology outlined in this report in relation to 



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 7 March 2017

the public houses specified in Appendix C, be approved. 

2. That consultation for 6 weeks in relation to the immediate Article 4 Directions be 
approved. 

3. That the equalities analysis of the proposed Article 4 Directions (Appendix E) be 
noted.

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

8.1 10 - 18 UNION STREET, LONDON SE1 1SZ 

Planning application reference: 16/AP/3974
 
Report: see pages 91 to 126 of the agenda and pages 1 to 3 of the addendum 
report.
 
PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide a building 4 
- 6 storeys in height, comprising 7,926m2 (GIA) office floor space (use class B1a), 
and flexible A1/A2/A3 ground floor retail unit (54m2 GIA), together with ancillary 
ground floor and basement plant and storage, and hard landscaping works.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the committee asked questions of officers. 
 
Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting, and responded to 
questions from the committee.  
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the committee and answered the committee’s 
questions arising from their submission.
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present 
who wished to speak.
 
Councillor David Noakes addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor. Members of the committee asked questions of Councillor Noakes.
 
A motion to defer the item was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to 
have fallen. 

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the completion of a legal 
agreement and subject to the conditions set out in the report and the 
addendum report, including an amended condition 21 restricting the use of the 
roof terrace to between the hours of 08.00 and 20.00 on any day; and with the 
following additional conditions:



4

Planning Committee - Tuesday 7 March 2017

a. That no amplified music be allowed on the roof terrace.
b. That no smoking be allowed on the roof terrace.
c. That refuse be serviced from Union Street and that no refuse bins be 

stored on the highway at any time.

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not completed by 31 May 2017, 
the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for the 
reasons detailed in paragraph 84 of the report.

8.2 ACORN NEIGHBOURHOOD OFFICE, 95A MEETING HOUSE LANE, LONDON 
SE15 2TU 

This item was withdrawn. 

8.3 133 PARK STREET, LONDON SE1 9EA AND 105 SUMNER STREET, LONDON 
SE1 9HZ 

Planning application reference: 16/AP/4569  
 
Report: see pages 155 to 202 of the agenda and page 4 of the addendum report.
 
PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide two class B1 office 
buildings of nine storeys and ten storeys plus plant (41m AOD on Sumner Street and 
42.85m AOD on Park Street). The development will include the creation of a new 
basement; new public realm; provision of a retail (class A1/A3/A5) kiosk; hard and 
soft landscaping and other associated works.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the committee asked questions of officers. 
 
There were no objectors present at the meeting who wished to speak.
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the committee and answered the committee’s 
questions arising from their submission.
 
Supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present spoke on the 
application. Members of the committee asked questions of the supporters.  
 
There were no ward councillors present at the meeting who wished to speak.
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to:

a. the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later 



5

Planning Committee - Tuesday 7 March 2017

than 31 August 2017, which includes a Section 106 contribution that will 
guarantee the full delivery of the cycle docking station project; 

b. the conditions set out in the report, including the following additional 
conditions stipulating that

i. Maximum access to the new public space be granted to the public, 
while taking into account the safety and security of users of the 
space and the new development. 

ii. The developer continue their dialogue with residents.  

c. referral to the Mayor of London. 

2. That  in the event that the requirements of (1.a) are not met by 31 October 2017, 
the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 85 of the report. 

The meeting ended at 20.35. 

CHAIR:

DATED:


